

In the Matter of Treatment
Solutions of New Jersey, Inc.
Application for Alternative
Treatment Center Permits,
Northern, Central and Southern
Regions

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH
Division of Medicinal
Marijuana

Application Nos. N0023; C0017
and S0018

CIVIL ACTION

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY OF ALTERNATIVE TREATMENT
CENTER APPLICATION APPROVALS FROM JULY 2018 REQUEST FOR
APPLICATIONS

GREENBAUM, ROWE, SMITH & DAVIS LLP
Metro Corporate Campus One
P.O. Box 5600
Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095
(732) 549-5600
Attorneys for Petitioner-
Applicant Treatment Solutions of
New Jersey, Inc:
On the Brief:
Alan S. Naar, Esq.
Cameryn J. Hinton, Esq.
Jack J. Fersko, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	13
DOH SHOULD STAY THE APPROVALS AND ANY FURTHER APPROVAL PROCESS RELATED TO THE RFA TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO PENDING RESOLUTION OF TSONJ'S APPEALS.	13
A. TSONJ will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay of the Approvals because the relief sought is not monetarily quantifiable.	16
B. The balance of the equities demonstrate TSONJ will suffer greater hardship than the approved applicants if the stay is not granted.	17
C. TSONJ has a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits of its appeals and the law is well-settled.	19
1. DOH violated its statutory mandate to comply with the APA when implementing its rules.	19
2. The approved applications are inherently non-responsive and DOH contravened its regulations by considering applications of limited liability companies.	21
3. The DOH failed to score the applications on the 1000-point scale in a consistent and non- arbitrary fashion.	22
D. The public interest will be furthered by a stay of the Approvals.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Beckman v. New Jersey Voice, Inc.,</u> 302 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 1996)	14
<u>Canada Dry Ginger Ale, Inc. v. F & A Distrib. Co.,</u> 28 N.J. 444 (1958)	25
<u>Christiansen v. Local 680 of Milk Drivers,</u> 127 N.J. Eq. 215 (E. & A. 1940)	14
<u>Crowe v. DeGioia,</u> 90 N.J. 126 (1982)	14, 16
<u>Dolan v. DeCaprio,</u> 16 N.J. 599 (1954)	14
<u>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co., Inc.,</u> 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953)	17
<u>In re Adamar of New Jersey,</u> 401 N.J. Super. 247 (2008)	25
<u>L. Pucillo & Sons, Inc. v. Mayor and Council of</u> <u>Borough of New Milford,</u> 73 N.J. 349 (1977)	23
<u>Metromedia, Inc. v. Dir. Div. of Taxation,</u> 97 N.J. 313 (1984)	25
<u>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Morris Cty. Mun. Utils.</u> <u>Auth.,</u> 433 N.J. Super. 445 (App. Div. 2013)	14, 15, 24
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.J.S.A. 24:6I-1, et seq.	5
N.J.S.A. 24:6I-12	6
N.J.S.A. 24:6I-16	7, 20
N.J.S.A. 24:6I-5	9
N.J.S.A. 24:6I-7	5

N.J.S.A. 24:6I-7(b)	20, 21
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-4	6
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1(C) (2)	8
N.J.S.A. 8:64-1, et seq.	6

Rules

50 N.J.R. 2566	8
<u>R.</u> 2:5-4	13

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 8:64 <u>et seq</u>	7
N.J.A.C. 8:64-6.2	6, 21
N.J.A.C. 8:64-6.2.	10
N.J.A.C. 8:64-6.4	10, 11, 21
N.J.A.C. 8:64-6.5	6
N.J.A.C. 8:64-7	7
N.J.A.C. 8:64-7.1	6, 10
N.J.A.C. 8:64-7.1(b)	6
